

No. 54 of 1968

An Ordinance to amend the *Freehold Titles Ordinance* 1962-1967, as amended by the *Freehold Titles Ordinance* 1968

[Assented to 18 September, 1968]

BE it ordained by the Legislative Council for the Northern Territory of Australia, in pursuance of the powers conferred by the *Northern Territory (Administration) Act* 1910-1968, as follows:—

1.—(1.) This Ordinance may be cited as the *Freehold Titles Ordinance* (No. 2) 1968. Short title and citation

(2.) The *Freehold Titles Ordinance* 1962-1967, as amended by the *Freehold Titles Ordinance* 1968, is in this Ordinance referred to as the Principal Ordinance.

(3.) Section 1 of the *Freehold Titles Ordinance* 1968 is amended by omitting sub-section (3.).

(4.) The Principal Ordinance, as amended by this Ordinance, may be cited as the *Freehold Titles Ordinance* 1962-1968.

2. Sections 3 to 6 inclusive of this Ordinance shall be deemed to have come into operation on the date on which the *Freehold Titles Ordinance* 1962 came into operation. * Commencement

3. The title of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting the words and figures "*Darwin Town Area Leases Ordinance* 1947-1961" and inserting in their stead the words and figures "*Darwin Town Area Leases Ordinance* 1947-1962". Title of Principal Ordinance

4. Section 3 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting from the definition of "town lands" the words "*Crown Lands Ordinance* 1931-1961" and inserting in their stead the words "*Crown Lands Ordinance* 1931-1962". Definitions

5. Section 4 of the Principal Ordinance is amended— Applications for grant of fee simple in respect of town lands, &c.
 (a) by omitting from paragraph (a) of sub-section (1.) the words "*Crown Lands Ordinance* 1931-1961" and inserting in their stead the words "*Crown Lands Ordinance* 1931-1962";

* That date was 31 July, 1963.

- (b) by omitting from paragraph (b) of sub-section (1.) the words "*Crown Lands Ordinance 1931-1961*" and inserting in their stead the words "*Crown Lands Ordinance 1931-1962*"; and
- (c) by omitting from paragraph (c) of sub-section (1.) the words "*Darwin Town Area Leases Ordinance 1947-1961*" and inserting in their stead the words "*Darwin Town Area Leases Ordinance 1947-1962*".

Party-walls

6. Section 21 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting the words "*Darwin Town Area Leases Ordinance 1947-1961*" and inserting in their stead the words "*Darwin Town Area Leases Ordinance 1947-1962*".
